

No. 21-463

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
JUDGE OF THE 114TH DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

JULIE A. MURRAY
RICHARD MUNIZ
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Ave., NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005

SARAH MAC DOUGALL
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038

MARC HEARRON
Counsel Of Record
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
1634 Eye St., NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 524-5539
mhearron@reprorights.org

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON NEXT PAGE]

JULIA KAYE
BRIGITTE AMIRI
CHELSEA TEJADA
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

LORIE CHAITEN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
1640 North Sedgwick St.
Chicago, IL 60614

DAVID COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

ADRIANA PINON
DAVID DONATTI
ANDRE SEGURA
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF TEXAS, INC.
5225 Katy Fwy.,
Suite 350
Houston, TX 77007

MOLLY DUANE
MELANIE FONTES
NICOLAS KABAT
KIRBY TYRRELL
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water St., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038

JAMIE A. LEVITT
J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th St.
New York, NY 10019

JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 9410

RUPALI SHARMA
LAWYERING PROJECT
113 Bonnybriar Rd.
South Portland, ME 04106

STEPHANIE TOTI
LAWYERING PROJECT
41 Schermerhorn St.,
No. 1056
Brooklyn, NY 11201

Counsel for Petitioners

OCTOBER 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Senate Bill 8’s Origin and Contours	5
B. Petitioners’ Pre-Enforcement Challenge	11
C. S.B. 8’s Elimination of Abortion Access After Six Weeks of Pregnancy.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. Congress Has Provided A Mechanism And A Federal Forum To Ensure That Individuals Can Meaningfully Challenge State Deprivations Of Federal Rights.....	21
II. Petitioners’ S.B. 8 Challenge Is Squarely Permitted By <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	25
A. Texas clerks and judges are proper defendants under <i>Young</i>	27
B. Petitioners’ claims against the Texas Attorney General and other state-agency Respondents also satisfy <i>Young</i>	33
C. Suit against the government Respondents is necessary to vindicate Petitioners’	

federal rights and consistent with <i>Young's</i> purpose.....	37
III. Petitioners Have Article III Standing	39
A. Petitioners are suffering an injury-in-fact. 39	
B. Respondents' roles in S.B. 8 enforcement contribute to Petitioners' injuries, which would be redressed by the requested relief.	40
C. Prudential considerations regarding the clerks and judges do not support declining review.....	43
IV. This Court Must Stop Texas's Open Attack On Federal Supremacy	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943).....	35
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	23
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	47
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	39
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	44
<i>Braid v. Stilley</i> , No. 1:21-cv-05283 (N.D. Ill. filed Oct. 5, 2021)...	16
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	23, 29
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	47
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw Cnty. v. Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	50
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	43
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	1, 3, 46
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	39
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	23, 24

<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	29
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	27
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	49
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	22
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	47
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	27
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	27, 38
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	43, 44
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	3, 5
<i>In re Justs. of Sup. Ct. of P.R.</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....	33, 42, 45

<i>Kallinen v. City of Houston</i> , 462 S.W.3d 25 (Tex. 2015).....	34
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	34
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	22
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	48
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	25
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	32
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	33
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	22, 23, 24, 33
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	24
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	36

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	49
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	2
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	24
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	49
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	22, 32, 42
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	47
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 45
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	31
<i>Sojourner T v. Edwards</i> , 974 F.2d 27 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	44
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	24, 25, 40
<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014)	22, 30
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	33

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	24, 39, 40
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	49
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	47
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	49
<i>Thermo Prods. Co. v. Chilton Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 726 (Tex. App. 1983)	35
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809)	46
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00796-RP, 2021 WL 4593319 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	43, 44, 45
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	27, 31
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	24
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	31
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Women’s Med. Pro. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	33
Statutory Provisions and Rules	
5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 103(c)	22
5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 109	22
18 U.S.C. § 3156(a)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. § 3172(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 480.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 482.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1827.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	4, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	23
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-317, § 309, 110 Stat. 3847 (Oct. 19, 1996).....	
	22
H.B. 167, 2022 Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2021)	48
H.B. 4156, 102d Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2021).....	48
S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996)	23
Tex. Const. art. IV, § XXII.....	35
Tex. Const. art. V, § IX	44
Tex. Const. art. V, § XX	44
Tex. Const. art. V, § XXIV	44
Tex. R. Civ. P. 22.....	28
Tex. R. Civ. P. 99.....	28, 44
Tex. R. Civ. P. 507.3.....	30

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014.....	18
Tex. Gov’t Code § 27.004.....	30
Tex. Gov’t Code § 51.302(c).....	44
Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.004.....	35
Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.023(b)	35
Tex. Local Gov’t Code § 87.012.....	44
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.053(b)	34
Tex. Occ. Code § 165.101	35
Texas Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2021)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	2, 11, 19, 24, 27, 38, 46
U.S. Const., art. III.	20, 39, 41, 44
Other Authorities	
Alan Braid, <i>Why I Violated Texas’s Extreme Abortion Ban</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 19, 2021)	16
Laurel Calkins & Lydia Wheeler, <i>Texas Abortion Doctor Draws Friendly Lawsuits Seen as Duds</i> , Bloomberg L. (Sept. 22, 2021)	17
Letter from Tex. Att’ys to Dade Phelan, Speaker of the Tex. H. of Reps. (Apr. 28, 2021)	8
Letter from Tex. H. Rep. White to Tex. Att’y Gen. Paxton (Oct. 19, 2021)	49
BeLynn Hollers & Morgan O’Hanlon, <i>Amid Legal Wrangling, Texas Enacts One of Nation’s Most Restrictive Abortion Laws</i> , Dallas Morning News (Sept. 1, 2021)	7
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

Ewan Palmer, <i>Florida and 5 Other GOP-Led States Consider Texas-Style Curbs on Abortion</i> , Newsweek (Sept. 3, 2021)	48
James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, <i>The Common Law Origins of Ex Parte Young</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2020)	26
Abby Vesoulis, <i>How Texas' Abortion Ban Will Lead to More At-Home Abortions</i> , Time (Sept. 21, 2021)	15
Paul J. Weber & Jamie Stengle, <i>Abortions Resume in Some Texas Clinics After Judge Halts Law</i> , AP News (Oct. 7, 2021)	15
Ed Whelan, <i>Texas Abortionist Seeks Test Lawsuit Under Heartbeat Act</i> , Nat'l Rev. (Sept. 20, 2021)	16
